the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

64

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension (asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset)  (1,381,660) (5,939,531)  (9,556,224)

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $  37,242,157  39,313,027 (2,070,870)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 648,402 — 648,402
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,660,985 — 2,660,985
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 277,923 — 277,923
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 642,395 (642,395)
Contributions - Employees — 291,998 (291,998)
Net Investment Income — 6,559,350 (6,559,350)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,726,239) (1,726,239) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (37,772) 37,772

Net Changes 1,861,071 5,729,732 (3,868,661)

Balances at December 31, 2021 39,103,228 45,042,759 (5,939,531)

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

65

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, the Village recognized pension revenue of $1,523,168. At
December 31, 2022, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

68

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00%  8.00%

Net Pension Liability $ 70,435,056 57,026,485 46,075,827

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 90,684,150 41,554,388  49,129,762

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,510,294 —  1,510,294
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 6,294,207 —  6,294,207
Changes of Benefit Terms (51,245) —  (51,245)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,550,952 —  1,550,952
Changes of Assumptions — —  —
Contributions - Employer — 5,050,771  (5,050,771)
Contributions - Employees — 623,053  (623,053)
Contributions - Other — —
Net Investment Income — (4,198,639)  4,198,639
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (4,685,145) (4,685,145)  —
Other (Net Transfer) — (67,700)  67,700

Net Changes  4,619,063  (3,277,660)  7,896,723

Balances at December 31, 2022  95,303,213  38,276,728  57,026,485

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

69

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of $857,843. At
December 31, 2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 3,027,938 (2,714,907)  313,031

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

72

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  79,821,456  67,184,606  56,723,750

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $  96,139,358  37,162,247  58,977,111

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,364,842  —  1,364,842
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  6,671,944  —  6,671,944
Changes of Benefit Terms  (120,193)  —  (120,193)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  2,007,976  —  2,007,976
Changes of Assumptions  73,159  —  73,159
Contributions - Employer  —  6,252,127  (6,252,127)
Contributions - Employees  —  510,302  (510,302)
Net Investment Income  —  (4,921,254)  4,921,254
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (5,636,027)  (5,636,027)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (50,942)  50,942

Net Changes  4,361,701  (3,845,794)  8,207,495

Balances at December 31, 2022  100,501,059  33,316,453  67,184,606

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

73

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Village recognized pension revenue of $2,000,275. At December 31,
2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,879,713  (3,736,532)  (1,856,819)